[Grant of Regional Funds.]

Resolution authorizing the Municipal Transportation Agency to accept and expend \$3,753,574 of Assembly Bill 664 funds for Municipal Railway Transit projects, excluding administrative overhead costs.

WHEREAS, The Metropolitan Transportation Commission is authorized to make bridge toll net revenue available under Assembly Bill 664 ("AB 664"), enacted in 1975 and codified in Streets and Highways Code Sections 30880, et seq.; and,

WHEREAS, The Municipal Transportation Agency ("MTA") is an eligible claimant for assistance under the AB 664 program; and,

WHEREAS, MTA has applied for \$3,753,574 of available capital assistance from the AB 664 Bridge Toll Net Revenue program for projects related to Cable Car Vehicle Renovation, Motor Coach Replacement and Rehabilitation, Paratransit Minivans, Rail Replacement, Historic Rail Car Enclosure and Bus Catalyst Devices; now, therefore be it,

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the MTA to accept and expend \$3,753,574 of AB 664 Bridge Toll Net Revenue Program funds for implementation of capital projects related to Cable Car Vehicle Renovation, Motor Coach Replacement and Rehabilitation, Paratransit Minivans, Rail Replacement, Historic Rail Car Enclosure and Bus Catalyst Devices for the San Francisco Municipal Railway; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the MTA is authorized to furnish whatever additional information as may be requested by the funding agencies in connection with this request.

## **RECOMMENDED:**

GAVIN NEWSOM

Mayor

EDWARD HARRINGTON

Controller



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

040483

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Municipal Transportation Agency to accept and expend \$3,753,574 of Assembly Bill 664 funds for Municipal Railway Transit projects, excluding administrative overhead costs.

August 17, 2004 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Gonzalez, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 040483

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on August 17, 2004 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Wewsom

Date Approved